A.29730 Ql MMw

. v
Decision No. 4’3116
BEFCRE THE PUEBLIC CTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STaL{k OF CALIFOHNiA

In the Matter og the Application

o}
COACEELLA VALLEY HOME TELLPHONE &
TELEGRAPH CC., a California corpora-
tion, for an
order authorizing it (a) to exccute
& loan agreement between the Coach-
ella Vslley Home Telecheone & Tele-
graoh Co. and the Paeific Mutual Life
Insurance Company; (b) to execute and
celiver a note for §150,000. at 4%
interest per annum due Septembder 1,
1968; (¢) to exeecute and deliver a
mortgage of certain properties of the
Coachella Valley Home Tclephone &
Telegraph Co.; andé (d) to usply the
proceeds from sald note to the com-
pletion of improvements ant extensions
herein referred to, to discharge cer-
tain obligations and to reimburse the
treasury.

Application
No. 29730

)
)
):,
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

02INIQN

~

In this zpplicution, Coachella Valley Home Teiephone &
Telegraph Co. asks permission to execute a $350,000 lban«agree;
ment, to execute a mortgage to secure the paymeht of the loan,
to cvidence loans made under the agreemeat and nmortgage by the.
issue of notes, and to use the ;oan‘proceeds for the puryposes

hereafter stated.

Coachella Valley Home Telephone & Telegraoh Co. is a
corporation organized and existing under the laws of Californié.
It furnishes all'local and long distance telephone sefvices in. the
cities and communitics of Coachells, Indio, Lu Quinta, Meccs,

Oasis, Palm Village and Thermsl, Riverside County, Culifornia. It

w
l '




A.29730.. 2 MUV . .

furnishes this service through approximately 2,472 telephone
stations. As of August 31, 1948, it held 391 orders for tele-
phone service. For 1947, Asplicant reports operzting revenucs
of £124,987.48 and net income of $28,749.62. For the eight |
montas ending August 31, 1948, 1ts operating revenues afe re-

sorted at $102,915.03 and its net income at $23,180.08.

As of Deecemder 31, 1947, Applicant.reports assets and

liebilitice zs follows:
Aszets

Telephone plant in scrvice , - $382,351.25
Telephone slant under construction 2,616.21
Cash 1,250.41
Due from customers and agents R5,435.13
Material and cupplies 0,024 :

Totul asscts §4§1,677:26'

Liavilities

apital stock . $ 11,960.00
Notes payavle “40,000.00
Accounts payable ' 50,200.95 .
Customers! depesits ’ 3,509.28
Advence billing and payments - 107.98.
Tuxes acerued 15,511.70"
Depreciation reserve ' 80,810.93
Deferred credits 4,026.29
Contributions of telephone plant 8,218.19 ..

Unappropriated surplus 217,332,004
' Total liabilities $431,677.36

To puy the onst of extending wnd.improving its telephone
focilities, Applicent has issued $53,000 face amount of L% short~
term notes. T

In Exhibit "C-3", Applicunt reports thut in 1948 and
1949 it will expend for the acquisition and construction of

telephone propertics $183,002, segregated as Lollows:




A.29730 p .ngm

Land 5 150
Bulldings 11,410
Central officec eguipment 84,242
Telcphone station cguipment 33,650
Private branch excnange &,750
Pole lines 7,850
Aerial cable 30,600
Aerial wire ' 8,350

Total $183,002

In addition, Applicunt estimates at $7,500 its ex-
penses incident to the negotiution snd execution of the loan

agreement and mortgage.

To provide itself with funds to pay sald expenses and
said notes, to reimburse its treasury, and finance in part its
construction program, Applicant asks permission to executela
loan agreement and mortgage, under the terms of which it can
vorrow, on or before December 31, 1950, from Pacific Mutual Life
Insurance Company $350,000. Subject to the terms of the‘loan
agreenent and morﬁgage, the Insurance Company will loathpplic&ﬁt
jmmediately $150,000. It ugrees to logn Applicant additionél
amounts, not exceedihg in the aggregate $200,000,'on orkbefore
Dacember 31, 1950. ALl loans are-péyable on or Eefore Septem-
ber 1, 1968. The §150,000 loan will be evidenced by a 4%
prom;ssory note, while subsecuent loans will be evidenced by

4=1 /L% promissory notes.

Applicant agrecs to pay to the Insurance Company on
the unused portion of the credit, a standby charge at the raﬁé 
of 1/2% per annum {rom the date of the loan agrecment to and in-
cluding December 31, 1950. Applicant has the right, however,
at any time upon notice in wrifxng to the Insurance Compuny, to

surrender the unused portion of the credit, whereupon the standby




A.29730 .4 MM

charge terminates.

Applicant agrees that on September 1, 1952, and on
September 1 of each year thereafter while any part of the loan
remaine unpaid, it will prepay to mortgagee without sremium an
amount ecual to 3% of the maximum amount of the loan at any time
oreceding the date of such payment together with interest acerued
on the amount of such prepayment. It further agrees that until -
the loan is fully mald it will not pay any dividends on’any
class of its capital stock, except dividends payable in its
stoclk, or acquire for value shares of its outstanding capital
stock except out of net income aderued sudsequent to June 30,
1948, remsining after deducting from such net income for the
period from June 30, 1943, to the last day of the month preceding
the declaration of suech dividend or accuisition of such stock
the greater of the following itcems applicuble to the same period
(2) 25% of its net carnings zecrued subsequent to June 30, 1948,
or (b) the sinking fund puyments reguired under the terms of
the mortgage. It further agrees not to pay any aividend or
acquire any share of stock whercby, as a result of such‘payment
“or acquisition, the capital and sqrplus of Appliéant will be re-

duced below a sum egual to L00% of the funded debt then out-

standing.

Applicant at its option, at any time on thirty duys®

written notice, mey prepay all or any part of the loan in
multinles of $1,000. Prepayments during any year in an amount
not exceeding sinking funds may be made without vremium. " Addi-
tional orepayments are subject to the payment of a'premium,of 3%

1f such prepayment is mode prior to Sentember 1, 1949. Tnercafter




A.2973'..5 MW | | .

the premium is successively'reducea oy 1/6th of 1% each year to
and including September 1, 1955. No premium need be paid for

repaymeat on or after September L, 1966.

Reference is here made to the loan agreement and
mortgage for other terms and conditions under which the loan 1s
being made. A copy of the loan agreement and mortgage is on

file in this application as Zxhiblit "DT".

The order herein will authorize Applicant to execute
the loan agrecment and mortgnge and issuc a L% note in the amount
of not exceceding £150,000. If Applicant_finds it nccessary to "
borrow acditional amounts vader the loaﬁ agrecment and mortgage,
it should file with the Commission & supplemental application,
or applications, for permission to ilssue a note, or notes, to

evidence the additional borrowings.

. The Commission having censidcered thils applicatioﬁ and
being of the opinion thuat a public hearing thercon is not.
necessary, thst the money, property or labor to be'procufed or
paid for through the cxecuticn of éhe loun agreement and mort-
guge and tne issue of the note nerefin authorized is-reaschébly'
reguired by Coachella Valley Home Telephone & Tclegruph Co. for
the purposes specifiéd herein, that such purposes,'except for

the payment of expenscs Incldent to negotizting the loun, are not,
in whole or in part, reasonably chargeable‘to operating‘expensés
or to income, and that this application should be granted, us

herein provided; therefore,




A.29 730. T

IT IS HLREEY ORDEAED as follows:

1. Coachella Valley Home Telephone & Telegraph Co.,
after the effective date hereof and on or vefore Decembef 31,
1948, muy exccute a loan agreement dnd & mortgage on real
property and chattels in, or substantially in, the sume form as
the loan agreement and mortgage on real property and chattels on

file in this applicution as Exhidit "D".

2. Coachella Valley Home Telephone & Tclegraph Co.,
after the effective dute hereof and on or before December 21,
1948, may issue its 4% promissory note for the principal amount
of not cxceeding $150,C00, such note to be issucd pursuant'to

the terms and conditlons of said lowun agreement and mortgage.

3, Coachella Valley Home Telephone & Tclegraph Co.
shell use the proceeds obtained through the issue of said
$150,000 note to nay cxpenses incldeat to the negotiatidn and

execution of said loan ugreement and mortguge on real Ddroperty

end chattels, to pay outstanding notes in the orincipal. amount

of $53,000, to reimburse Applicant's treasury for moneys ex-
sended for the extension wnd lmprovement of its properties, anc
to oay in part the cost of completing the extenslons and Im-
srovemonts referred to in the foregoing opinion.

L. Coachellz Valley Home Telephone & Telegraph Co.
shall file with the Commission witkin thirty (30) days after
"their execcutlon, a copy of the loan agrecment and a copy of the
mortguge on real property and chattels as actually executed, and
shall also file reports as required by the Comnission's Gencral

Order No. 24-A, which order, insofur us applicable, is mude a




a.20m30@R 7

part of this order.

5. The authority herein granted will become eff¢etive
when Ceachella Valley Home Tolephone & Telegraph Co. has peid the
fee prescrinbed by Seetion 57 of thé Public Utilities Act, '.,hich'
fec is onc¢ hundred fifty ($150.00) dollars.

Dated at San Franeisco, California, this 42 ? day - _
of October, 1948.

Commissioners

e uam--w-ln-boﬂﬂ
‘---—M:""":"::-. ™ '\'”SS‘I
1LTIEY CHMII :
3},\(&_&(3 Lo {CALwoxp;_\*.}
- A # .
\ .




